vicinity, and shall not create a fundamental change in the character of the 

residential neighborhood in which it is proposed to be located. 

I. Each Residential Facility for the Disabled housing more than four (4) persons 

shall not be located closer than two thousand, six hundred forty feet (2,640 ft.), 

or 1/2 mile, to any other Residential Facility for the Disabled housing more than 

four (4) persons, as measured in a straight line between the closest property 

lines of the lots on which they are located. 

J. Residency in a Residential Facility for the Disabled shall be on a strictly